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ABOUT 
TERANGA 
GOLD 
Teranga Gold Corporation (Teranga) is a 
Canadian-based gold mining company 
which operates through its Senegalese 
subsidiary, Sabodala Gold Operations 
(SGO), the only gold mine and mill in 
Senegal, West Africa. 
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EMERGING 
GOLD BELT

SENEGAL

MALI

OUR MISSION

Our mission is to create 
value for all of our 
stakeholders through 
responsible mining. 

KEY NUMBERS FOR 2015

Gold production

182,282 OUNCES
Sales revenues 

US$224,620,000
Total economic contribution in Senegal 

US$179,840,239
Community investments 

US$1,265,117
Payment to government of Senegal

US$42,751,000
Number of Senegalese employees

1,032
Gross wages and benefits paid locally1 

US$9,165,929
1  �Direct SGO employees only.

ABOUT THIS REPORT

With four years of learnings behind us since the publication  

of our first responsibility report, we have enhanced our approach 

to communicating our Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) 

strategy. We believe that the success of our CSR strategy is best 

demonstrated by showcasing the stories of our people and our 

culture, which are responsible for making Teranga successful 

in Senegal. This report focuses on our key activities, initiatives 

we’ve implemented and the results of our actions over the 

course of 2015, with a distinct lens into the impact of our people 

and our culture. This report is complemented by our corporate 

website, which includes additional investor-based CSR reporting 

such as the Global Reporting Initiative (GRI) G4 index, as well as 

our new community website in the French language (the official 

language in Senegal). 

SENEGAL

12M+  
OUNCES*
discovered in 
the past 10 years

MALI

40M+  
OUNCES*
discovered in 
the past 25 years

AFRICA

STOCK EXCHANGE LISTINGS  
TORONTO STOCK EXCHANGE: TGZ  
AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES EXCHANGE: TGZ

 Mine License

 Regional Land Package

 Emerging Gold Belt

* Identified ounces on the Birimian greenstone belt, which straddles the border of Senegal
and Mali, West Africa, refers to gold ounces historically mined in addition to gold ounces 
currently reported as Measured and Indicated Resources, as available on GFMS Thomson 
Reuters and the latest company reserve and resource statements as of March 23, 2016.
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AVOID

OUR 
APPROACH
At Teranga, we have integrated  
responsible mining into all aspects  
of the mine life cycle, from early stage 
exploration through to mining and  
eventual closure and reclamation.

Mitigating Our Impacts

Good Governance

Exploration
Design  

and Studies
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NET GAIN

LONG-TERM 
DEVELOPMENT

MITIGATE

REDUCE

COMPENSATE

NO NET LOSS

Mitigating Our Impacts Sharing the Benefits

Good Governance Our People and Our Culture

RehabilitationConstruction Production Mine Closure 
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OUR PEOPLE AND OUR CULTURE

MITIGATING OUR IMPACTS

SHARING THE 
BENEFITS
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Our duties as a corporate citizen are to 
limit and mitigate our impacts on the 
community and environment by striving 
for zero harm to our ecosystems. Beyond 
this, we work hard to share the benefits 
of our mining activities with our local 
and regional stakeholders by developing 
impactful partnerships with our host 
communities to progress their immediate 
and longer-term needs. 

Achieving our goals requires adherence 
to our own rigorous corporate governance 
standards and complying with all aspects 
of Senegalese law. Further, we believe 
that to achieve our goals, we must support 
our employees in their personal and 
professional development and allow them 
to share in the benefits.

GOOD GOVERNANCE
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MESSAGE FROM 
THE CHAIRMAN 
AND THE  
PRESIDENT  
& CEO 

At Teranga, we strongly believe that our success is tied to the  
success and stability of our host communities and our reputation  
as a responsible partner in sustainable resource development. 

In striving to set the benchmark of responsible mining in Senegal and West 

Africa, we understand that we are guests in the regions in which we operate 

and our right to operate must be earned. We approach responsible mining by 

engendering a culture of shared long-term value within our host communities. As 

a leading corporate citizen in Senegal, we have implemented best-in-class policies 

and programs that respect Senegalese law, provide a safe and nurturing work 

environment for our employees, minimize our environmental footprint and share 

the long-term benefits of our activities with our stakeholders. We believe achieving 

a long-term social license to operate and developing lasting relationships with our 

stakeholders are the responsibility of each of our employees. 

We are committed to delivering on our priorities as a means to achieving 

our business objectives in a sustainable manner. In 2015, we continued our 

world-class safety record, surpassing 2.5 years without a lost time injury. We 

We believe that open and transparent dialogue with 
all our stakeholders is key to our success. Here, Sega, 
our Community Relations Coordinator, engages with 
the women of Madina-Sabodala in the market garden 
provided by SGO.
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launched a local employee leadership development program covering topics ranging 

from management skills, business improvement, communication and more. We 

progressed the Teranga Development Strategy (TDS) through the advancement of 

a number of social investment programs in agriculture, food security, youth and 

training, and sustainable economic growth. Beyond our community investment 

programs, 2015 was a year when our development partnerships made significant 

progress. In particular, the Canadian Cooperation Roundtable, led by Teranga, 

gathered 30 development stakeholders in the Region of Kedougou to advance 

20 different projects at various stages of implementation. One such project is the 

Paul Gérin-Lajoie Foundation partnership with the Canadian government to provide 

50 youths in the region with hands-on vocational training in agricultural skills and 

technical maintenance. Our White Gold for Life initiative, a multi-stakeholder, 

country-wide program that aims to revive Senegal’s cotton industry, is nearing the 

completion of its test phase with support from our in-country partners.

Finally, we continue our collaboration with the Government of Senegal by being the 

partner of choice in the execution of its Emerging Senegal Plan through several 

key in-country economic development initiatives, which include supporting the 

publication of the first ever Extractive Industries Transparency Initiative (EITI) report 

in Senegal, the international standard-setting platform for transparency in the oil, gas 

and mineral resources sectors. 

To conclude, responsible mining is the way we do business. It is part of our culture 

and embodies our core values of integrity, care, respect, collaboration, performance 

and communication. We believe our commitment to responsible mining will lead to 

significant and sustained value creation for all of our stakeholders.

Alan R. Hill 

Chairman

Richard Young  

President & CEO

Alan R. Hill, Chairman Richard Young, President & CEO
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SHARING 
THE 
BENEFITS
Teranga is committed to becoming a 
long-term partner in the development 
of the regions where we operate. We 
believe that our presence will provide 
many development opportunities for 
the Sabodala area, the Kedougou  
Region and the country of Senegal  
as a whole.

In 2015, Teranga signed development 
conventions with the Communes of  
Sabodala and Khossanto for a total  
of  US$1 million for the provision  
of grain mills, an ambulance for the  
Khossanto health post, infrastructure  
(such as roads, classrooms, market  
gardens, and water boreholes) and other  
income-generating projects. 
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CANADIAN COOPERATION 
AND REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

Teranga has proactively sought partnerships 

with governments, non-governmental 

organizations (NGOs) and other organizations 

that have a similar interest in supporting the 

long-term socio-economic development of 

the Kedougou Region towards the fulfillment 

of its commitments as part of the Teranga 

Development Strategy. Our most successful 

partnership is through the Canadian 

Cooperation Roundtable, with 20 projects – 

such as the Paul Gérin-Lajoie Foundation/ 

Teranga youth vocational training program – 

now in various stages of implementation. 

Our partnership with Global Affairs Canada 

(formerly the Department of Foreign Affairs, 

Trade and Development) has supported the 

creation of three economic development 

departmental plans for the Kedougou Region, 

which are nearing completion in 2016, making 

the Kedougou Region a pioneer in the new 

decentralization reform. 
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$496,422

$844,228

$1,218,274

2013 2014 2015

INVESTING IN  
THE COMMUNITY 
Every year, Teranga invests in the 
surrounding communities through a fund 
referred to as the Social Fund. Decisions 
regarding the use of funds are made in 
partnership with the local administration 
itself in order to ensure alignment with 
local and regional development priorities, 
as outlined in the Teranga Development 
Strategy (TDS). 

AGRICULTURE AND FOOD SECURITY 

The Kedougou Region has high agricultural 

potential. In order to realize this potential, 

Teranga is proactively working with the 

community to improve animal health and 

develop husbandry (particularly in the poultry 

sector) through the donation of equipment  

and technical services to the region. 

We also work closely with women from nearby 

villages on initiatives such as the market 

gardens, which are aimed at empowering them 

to create their own sustainable livelihoods. 

Since 2013, SGO has invested more than US$220,000 
into implementing seven fully equipped market gardens that 
have benefited 600 women. In the past three years, more than 
280 tons of vegetables have been produced. 

In 2015, SGO supported the Sabodala community’s agricultural 
and food security priorities by building the first vaccination 
park for cattle in the district, expanding its poultry program, 
and donating three fully equipped tractors and nine lawn 
tractors to farmers in the villages. 

 Sport and Culture 

 Income Generation

 Education

 Health 

 Water and Sanitation

 Governance

SOCIAL FUND INVESTMENTS (US$)
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SGO supports education from kindergarten to the secondary  
level by providing infrastructure, materials, equipment  
and a number of bursaries. We also provide accommodation  
to 200 Kedougou students  studying in Dakar. 

Water is one of the main concerns for the 
communities surrounding our operations. 
We are conscious of our impacts on 
this resource and support our host 
communities in gaining better access to 
reliable water sources. 

SUSTAINABLE ECONOMIC GROWTH 

Successful community development starts 

with access to basic social services and 

infrastructure. Teranga supports communities 

in gaining better access to social services, such 

as healthcare, education, water and sanitation. 

Teranga is supported by its business partners 

in the provision of infrastructure, financial 

contributions and material donations to help 

boost regional economic growth. 

YOUTH AND EDUCATION 

Teranga takes youth education very seriously, and provides 

support to local youth through the provision of equipment 

and infrastructure for schools within the Communes as well 

as several bursary programs. 

In 2015, we launched a high school bursary program 

to allow the best 30 college students in the Saraya 

department to attend high school and complete their 

studies. This three-year bursary will support 90 students 

each year once fully ramped up in 2017. 

Access to healthcare services is a key priority for the 
communities around the mine site. In 2015, beyond the usual 
malaria spray program and donation of medicine, Teranga 
donated an ambulance to the Khossanto health post to support 
the Sabodala health post ambulance previously donated by SGO. 
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PARTNERING 
WITH SENEGAL
Teranga works in close partnership  
with the Government of Senegal 
towards the achievement of its 
Emerging Senegal Plan goals. The 
Emerging Senegal Plan prioritizes 
critical infrastructure development as 
a means towards realizing long-term 
sustainable growth in the country.

Teranga is involved in a number of partnerships to establish long-term, large-

scale and structuring development projects in support of the Emerging Senegal 

Plan (PSE). First, with the Government of Senegal itself, we are contributing 

US$10 million to finance construction projects such as the Domaines Agricoles 

Communautaires d’Itato in Kedougou and the development of fisheries in Saint-

Louis. Second, in 2014, we initiated the White Gold for Life project, which aims 

to revive the cotton industry in Senegal. This is a large-scale partnership between 

Teranga, the government, and local businesses involved in the cotton value chain. 

Upon completion of a successful test-phase expected to be finalized in 2016, a 

comprehensive program will be launched to implement the project. 

White Gold for Life gathers cotton producers, textile companies and the Government 

of Senegal with the goal of reviving the whole value chain of the textile industry 

in Senegal. Teranga is involved in several ways, first through its partnership with 

SODEFITEX, which supports more than 500 cotton producers, and also in the 

discussions around the revival of the industry. The textile industry is a priority of the 

PSE, and, if the White Gold for Life is successful, there is an opportunity to create 

long-term value for the entire country and to provide a sustainable alternative to 

artisanal gold mining in the region.

US$10 MILLION
contribution to finance construction 
projects in Senegal
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PROMOTING LOCAL 
PROCUREMENT 
AND BUSINESS 
DEVELOPMENT
More than 75% of our purchases are made in Senegal.  

We believe that one of our biggest levers towards  

contributing to the long-term development of the region  

and the country is local procurement and supporting  

local businesses in developing the skills and means  

required to be competitive in the mining supply chain.  

In 2015, we launched a local procurement pilot program  

to provide training and assistance to small and medium-sized 

enterprises (SMEs) in the Kedougou Region. 

In 2016, we expect to sign several agreements with Kedougou 

SMEs, and will continue to help them in developing their skills 

to remain competitive and sustainable. 

SUPPLIERS BY ORIGIN  
(US$000s)

SENEGALESE SUPPLIERS PER OWNERSHIP 
ORIGIN (US$000s)

The partnership between 
SGO and SODEFITEX 
has been fruitful in the 
region, with a production 
increase in cotton of  
92% in the Saraya sector 
and of 21% in the region. 
Here, the partners are 
visiting the fields of 
cotton producers in 
Sabodala. 

79% 21%
159,636

156,407

159,520

126,658

124,347

121,127

2015

2014

2013

80% 20%

75% 25%

74% 26%
2015

2014

2013

78% 22%

79% 21%79% 21%
159,636

156,407

159,520

126,658

124,347

121,127

2015

2014

2013

80% 20%

75% 25%

74% 26%
2015

2014

2013

78% 22%

79% 21%

 Senegalese suppliers

 Foreign suppliers

 Subsidiaries of foreign companies

 Suppliers with more than 50% ownership from Senegal
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Women comprise approximately 
9% of the workforce at our Sabodala 
mine site. We are supporting their 
path to promotion within Teranga 
and towards advancing their 
careers within the mining industry, 
an industry generally dominated 
by men. The women of Teranga 
occupy positions within all our 
departments, from driving heavy 
mining equipment, to working 
in our IT and protective services 
departments, and more. 

OUR 
PEOPLE 
AND OUR 
CULTURE
A safe work environment, and  
a focus on promoting and  
developing our employees.
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People are at the heart of Teranga. We are 

committed to providing a healthy and safe 

environment for all our employees, and we are 

putting an emphasis on recruiting, training 

and promoting Senegalese employees within 

the regions in which we operate. In 2015, 

we launched several new training programs, 

including a site-wide literacy program, and 

leadership and business skills development 

classes for our local employees. 

We also have a strong track record of 

recruiting interns from Senegal to work within 

various departments at the mine site. In 2015, 

we recruited 19 interns within the mining, 

processing, community relations, and health  

and safety departments.

2015 HIGHLIGHTS

1,032
Senegalese 
employees 

52%
of Senegalese 
employees 
are from the 
Tambacounda  
or Kedougou 
Region

9%
of employees  
are women

20+
hours of  
training per 
employee

 Progression
of Senegalese 
employees*

 Promotion
of Senegalese 
employees*

27 33

2013

18
80

2014

15
5

29

2015

* Progression is a career advancement within the 
same role, while promotion is a change of role.

CAREER DEVELOPMENT OF  
SENEGALESE EMPLOYEES
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Protecting the health and the safety of our people is  
one of our main priorities at Teranga. Our mine site  
is classified for the protection of the environment 
(ICPE), limiting access to the public to maximize 
safety for everyone. However, our community relations 
department offices are located outside the site gates, to 
welcome anyone seeking to get in touch with us. 

HEALTH, SAFETY 
AND SECURITY 

850 DAYS
worked without a lost time injury 
(as at December 31, 2015) 
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Teranga has achieved an industry-leading  
safety record since the very beginning of its  
mining activities. The rigor of our “safety first” 
culture continued in 2015, when we achieved zero 
lost time injuries for the second year in a row.  
Our commitment to the well-being and technical 
proficiency of our employees is at the heart  
of our safety performance.

Beyond the mine site, our health and safety department 

is working to promote and improve health in the wider 

area and in the Kedougou Region. Our annual malaria 

spray program targets more than 12,000 people around 

the mine site and within the surrounding villages. In 

2015, our site clinic worked with the authorities to limit 

the spread of the Chikungunya pandemic emerging in the 

region. Our health and safety department also launched 

a site-wide AIDS detection program for our employees in 

partnership with the health authorities in the region.

Leadership training includes several modules supporting 
our Senegalese employees’ development into leadership and 
managerial positions within SGO. More than 550 employees 
participated in these sessions in 2015. 

Our Emergency Response Team  
(ERT) is always ready to intervene. 
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Teranga takes its environmental 
responsibilities very seriously, 
and it works in partnership with 
communities to find innovative 
rehabilitation solutions. At 
Mamakhono, we have built a fully 
equipped nursery with the capacity 
for 10,000 plants that operates 
using an automated solar water 
supply. Members of the Mamakhono 
community work at the nursery, 
ownership of which will eventually 
be transferred to the community 
itself, helping to create a long-lasting 
business for its members. 

MITIGATING 
OUR IMPACTS 
Knowing our impacts and putting in place  
the necessary resources to reduce them.
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2015 HIGHLIGHTS

51% 
of water used in our  
process plant was  
recycled water

 Electricity efficiency 
(kWh/ton milled)

 Energy efficiency (fuel) – 
mining (liter/ton mined)

 CO2 emissions 
in tons (plant only)

 CO2 emissions 
(kg/ton milled) (plant only)
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1

2013

35
.2

4

2014

33
.2

3

2015

0.
57

0.
62

0.
52

77
,2

01

2013

78
,7

56

2014

71
,4

10

2015

24
.5

21
.7

20
.9

ENERGY USE AND CO2 EMISSIONS
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ON THE  
ENVIRONMENT 
The principle duty of our environment 
department in Sabodala is to ensure 
the proper management of our site, 
and adherence to national and 
international environmental standards. 

Water used by Teranga is sourced from rainwater stored within the three dams on 

our site, and it is never returned to the environment. Our environmental officers 

undertake monthly sampling of the surface and underground water around our 

site. The results, analyzed by independent laboratories, are communicated to the 

environmental authorities every quarter. 

The water dams we installed have created favorable ecosystems for flora and 

fauna. A number of species are enjoying their new environs, particularly migrating 

birds having stopovers at our site. 

Our environment department is also in charge of mitigating the nuisances 

associated with our daily activities, such as noise, vibrations and dust. These 

effects are regularly monitored and any issues are communicated to 

the administration. 
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ON THE COMMUNITY 
One of the most important impacts our operations  
have on our communities is in the area of land takes.  
In order to limit and compensate the impact of land 
takes, we have implemented a Livelihood Restoration 
and Resettlement Policy which complies with 
international standards and establishes a formal 
mechanism for open dialogue between the community, 
the Company and the administration. 

The treatment of land takes at the Gora deposit is an illustration 

of how we proactively manage the impact of land takes. Teranga 

began the development of the Gora deposit within its mining 

lease in 2015 to support the growth of its operations. 

Located 25 km northeast of the main Sabodala mine site, the 

Gora deposit holds significant mineral potential for the Company 

and for the country of Senegal. The project site is surrounded 

by the villages of Diakhaling, Kobokhoto, Keniekeniebanding, 

Tourokhoto, Djegoune and Broumbroum.

In 2014, Teranga carried out a series of public consultations 

to discuss the results of the environmental and social impact 

assessment studies. The results of the studies and consultations 

with the six surrounding communities highlighted the potential 

impacts of the project on the income-generating activities of 

people in these communities. In response, Teranga established 

a fund to address the negative effects of the project on 

the economic well-being of members of the surrounding 

communities, and to build capacity for community members 

through livelihood improvement projects supporting their path 

towards sustainable livelihoods. The technical services team and 

local authorities were also consulted to ensure these projects 

supported local and regional development plans. 

SGO’s community relations team has been working directly 

with village members and local civil society actors to implement 

and monitor these projects, which will start in 2016. Execution 

of the projects will be carried out by the community members 

themselves in order to empower them and foster a sense of 

ownership. A management committee will be established to 

provide oversight to the process of identifying and implementing 

the livelihood projects. The committee will be made up of 

representatives of the six surrounding villages and several 

members of the local government. 

Teranga regularly works with women, who 
play a crucial role in the community. In 2015, 
we donated 13 grain mills to villages near our 
mine site, in order to ease their workload.
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GOOD  
GOVERNANCE 
Transparency, open dialogue and  
collaboration with all our stakeholders.

Teranga and its employees are committed to  
conducting their activities in compliance with  
the highest ethical standards as set out in the 
Company’s Code of Business Conduct and Ethics. 

2015 HIGHLIGHTS 

Teranga, alongside the Government of Senegal, achieved 

a major milestone in 2015 with the submission of the first 

Senegalese Extractive Industries Transparency Initiative (EITI) 

report to improve in-country transparency of extractive industry 

revenues and dialogue. Teranga was a leading member of the 

multi-stakeholder group responsible for the report’s submission. 

Regionally, Teranga’s Regional Development Strategy forum is held 

annually to inform stakeholders of its progress on the 78 actions 

Teranga committed to in the areas of sustainable economic 

growth, agriculture and food security, and youth and training. 

Teranga also regularly leads regional events and roundtables 

involving civil society, government, NGOs and donors that focus  

on the socio-economic development of the Kedougou Region.  

One such initiative is the Canadian Cooperation Roundtable, 

where Kedougou is the first Senegalese region to realize its goal of 

independent regional socio-development with the completion of its 

departmental development plans. 

Locally, Teranga maintains strong relationships with communities 

through formalized dialogue. A committee chaired by local 

authorities involving Teranga and representatives from the seven 

villages around the mine (women, youth and elders included) 

convenes monthly to review community issues and opportunities 

relating to the Sabodala mine. 
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PAYMENTS TO THE GOVERNMENT OF SENEGAL (US$000s) 2013 2014 2015

Direct taxes1,3  6,870  5,024  3,770 

Indirect taxes2,3,4  7,228  8,548  17,589 

Mining royalties  10,000  15,089  11,012 

Gold reserves  925  925  0   

Water and forestry  401  31  50 

Dividends paid in advance  2,700  0    0   

Social security and pension  336  354  294 

Advance royalties  0   1,534  9,154 

Institutional support  248  764  881 

TOTAL  28,708  32,269  42,751 

Our community relations team 
in Sabodala holds a meeting with 
the women of the Sabodala market 
garden, funded by Teranga. Open 
dialogue and transparency is 
critical in maintaining meaningful 
engagement with our community, 
which is why we have 10 community 
liaison officers working on the ground. 

1  �Direct taxes include income and withholding taxes.

2  �Indirect taxes include non-recoverable value-added tax, 
customs duties and fuel taxes.

3  �The Company’s tax exemption status ended May 2, 2015. 
From this point forward, the Company is subject to higher 
rates for customs duties, non-refundable value-added tax 
on certain expenditures, petroleum tax on light fuel oil and 
income tax at a rate of 25%.

4  �2013 and 2014 figures have been restated to include fuel 
tax levies.  



24   Teranga Gold Corporation        

PILLAR THEME INDICATOR UNITS 2013 2014 2015

Total contributions to Senegal (of which):* US$000s  154,953  164,756    179,840   

Economic 
contribution  
to Senegal

- Total payment to government* US$000s  28,708    32,269    42,751   

- Total local payroll (direct SGO employees only) US$000s  4,297    7,266    9,166   

- Total local procurement US$000s  121,127    124,347    126,658   

- Total CSR contributions US$000s  821    874    1,265   

Institutional 
support

Local institutional support US$  47,815    61,955    24,151   

Direction of mines and geology support fund US$  200,000    456,000    413,721   

Earth Science Institute support US$  0      0  105,225   

Ministry of Environment support fund US$ 0  106,000    337,600   

Foreign suppliers US$000s  38,393  32,030  32,978   

Procurement
Local suppliers (registered in Senegal) total: US$000s  121,127  124,377  126,658   

- Including subsidiaries of foreign companies US$000s  95,840  97,481  93,449   

- Including suppliers with more than 50% capital from Senegal US$000s  25,287  26,866  33,209   

Utilities US$000s  56,482  56,605  41,846   

Local 
procurement  
by sector

Mining services and mining equipment US$000s  39,919  35,261  49,715   

General trade US$000s  7,656  7,952  9,011   

Transport and logistics US$000s  1,565  5,854  7,525   

Staffing US$000s  8,965  6,399  5,542   

Other B2B services US$000s  1,837  4,340  3,254   

Industrial equipment, spare parts and maintenance US$000s  2,021  5,812  6,973   

Vehicles: rental, spare parts and maintenance US$000s  1,054  693  701   

Construction US$000s  1,628  1,269  1,876   

Various US$000s  68  163  216   

Total social fund (of which): US$  496,422  844,228  1,218,274   

Social fund

- Water and sanitation US$  92,896  172,770  119,877   

- Income generation US$  45,632  137,077  458,290   

- Health US$  104,893  173,794  134,071   

- Education US$  230,244  144,147  229,700   

- Governance and local planning US$  15,572  206,880  231,174   

- Sport and culture US$  7,185  9,560  46,162   

Donations Donations US$  84,254  29,773  46,843   

Workforce 
profile

Number of employees in Senegal Units  957  1,061  1,126 

Women in the workforce Percent  10  9  9 

Employees from Sabodala area Percent  28  31  30 

Origin of 
employees 
working in 
Senegal

Employees from Kedougou Region Percent  12  13  12 

Employees from Tambacounda Region Percent  6  8  6 

Employees from elsewhere in Senegal Percent  42  41  44 

Expatriates Percent  10  9  8 

Learning and 
development 

Employees benefiting from an annual performance review Percent  100  100  100 

Hours of training per employee Hours/employee trained  3  3  20 

OH&S 
management

Overall rating of HSE management system external audit Percent  59  67  68 

Workforce represented in joint management-worker OH&S committee Percent  100  100  100 

Fatalities Number 0 0 0

Key lagging 
indicators

Lost time injury rate LTI per million hours worked  1 0 0

Total incidents Number  347  396  401 

Occupational disease Number 0 0 0
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DETAILED CSR PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

Our main performance indicators are described in the table below. For more details and to see our GRI G4 index,  

please visit our website: www.terangagold.com/responsibility. 
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PILLAR THEME INDICATOR UNITS 2013 2014 2015

Environmental incidents Number  10  7  11 

Compliance

Environmental fines Number 0 0 0

Total inspections Number  24  28  32 

Non-compliances reported Number  38  39  62 

Non-compliances addressed by the end of the year Number  29  33  41 

Percentage of non-compliances addressed Percentage  76  85  66 

Climate change CO2 emissions (power station) Tons  77,201  78,756  71,410 

Electricity use kWh  123,895,476  127,655,285  113,690,250 

Energy use

Fuel oil 180 (KG) HFO Liters  26,838,721  29,277,438  26,546,644 

Gas oil LFO Liters  21,756,909  19,958,573  17,192,127

Fuel consumed (mining) Liters  20,008,954  18,257,730  16,487,229 

Electricity efficiency kWh/tons milled  39.31  35.24  33.23 

Fuel consumption efficiency (mining only) Liters/tons mined  0.57  0.62  0.52 

Water use (raw water and recycled water) m3  4,277,136  4,715,133  4,947,368 

Water use

Water withdrawal (from our dams) m3  2,702,372  2,815,276  3,144,467 

Volume of recycled water m3  1,574,764  1,899,858  1,802,901 

Water recycling rate (whole site) Percent  36.8  40.3  36.2 

Water recycling rate (process only) Percent  55.6  59.4  51.2 

Sodium cyanide Tons  1,003  1,156  1,002 

Raw  
material  
usage

Sodium hydroxide Tons  135  152  158 

Flocculents 25kg bags  2,130  2,280  2,100 

Hydrochloric acid Tons  155  125  120 

Activated carbon 500kg bags  105  118  160 

Borax 25kg bags  65  107  64 

Sodium nitrate 25kg bags  7.00  N/A  7.00 

Quicklime calcium oxide Tons  4,334  4,755  4,123 

Sulfamic acid 25kg bags  20  6  35 

Antiscalant Drum  177  200  151 

Lubricants Liters  772,064  708,419  566,914 

Grease kg  56,483  53,076  49,477 

Rehabilitation Surfaces rehabilitated (cumulative) Hectares  12.0  15.0  15.4 

Used oil Liters  459,000  711,000  787,000 

Waste

Sludge Liters  167,000 0  30,000 

Used drums Container  3  5  7 

Used grease Container  1  1  0 

Used rags Container  2  4  2 

Used cartridges Units  130  176  199 

Used batteries Units 0  200  357 

 
Stakeholder 
engagement

Formal grievances (of which): Number  6  3  7 

- Property damaged by Teranga Number  2    1    4   

- Land non-compensated Number  1    2    0     

- Cattle death Number  3    0      3   
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* 2013 and 2014 figures have been restated to include fuel tax levies.



IN CONCLUSION 

Being the first gold mine in operation in the 

country has been a tremendous privilege, 

providing a unique opportunity to partner with 

world-class organizations to progress the long-

term development of the communities in which 

we operate and of Senegal as a whole. 

We take our responsibilities in the region 

seriously. We approach responsible mining 

from a fully integrated value-chain perspective, 

where we seek not only to mitigate our impacts 

on the community and the environment but 

also to share in the long-term benefits of our 

mining activities.

At Teranga, we believe that in order to maintain 

our social license to operate and to be an 

active participant in the long-term success of 

Senegal, we must invest in the safety, health 

and development of all our employees and the 

communities in which we operate. We achieve 

this through open dialogue, full transparency,  

and the empowerment of our employees  

and communities. 

If you wish to know more about us, please feel 

free to contact us or visit our website. 

Corporate website:  
www.terangagold.com/responsibility 

Community website:  
www.sabodalagold.com


